

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>JAE LEE, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>TARO PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A., INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p> | <p>Case No. 7:23-cv-03834-CS</p> <p>Judge Cathy Seibel</p> |
|---|--|

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES,
AND SERVICE AWARD TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT 4

 A. The Settlement Class..... 4

 B. Settlement Benefits 4

 i. Compensation for Documented Out-of-Pocket Losses..... 4

 ii. Reimbursement for Attested Lost Time..... 5

 iii. Credit Monitoring 5

 iv. Alternative Cash Payment..... 5

 v. Costs of Notice and Settlement Administration, Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses,
 and Service Award..... 5

IV. LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

V. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Plaintiff’s Fee Request Satisfies the *Goldberger* Factors 7

 i. The Time and Labor Expended..... 7

 iii. The Quality of Representation 10

 iv. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement 12

 v. Public Policy Considerations 16

 vi. Fee Request in Comparison to Similar Settlements..... 17

 B. The Court Should Approve the Service Award for Plaintiff 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.,
293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 15

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980) 6

Buccellato v. AT&T Operations, Inc.,
No. 10 Civ. 463, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85699, 2011 WL 3348055 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2011)
..... 15

Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.,
805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 10

City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237595 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2020)..... 17, 18, 19

Cohan v. Columbia Sussex Mgmt., LLC,
No. CV 12-3203 (AKT), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170192 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 28, 2018)..... 18

Cosgrove v. Sullivan,
759 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 16

Culbertson et al v. Deloitte Consulting LLP,
No. 1:20-cv-03962-LJL (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2022) 18

Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 15

Flores v. Don Roberto Jewelers, Inc.,
No, 30-2021-01212035-CU-NP-CXC (Cal. Sup. Ct., Orange Cty. July 20, 2023) 18

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) 9

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) i, 2, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17

Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71996 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) 9

Hart v. BHH, LLC,
No. 15cv4804, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173634 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 22, 2020)..... 14

Henderson v. Kalispell Regional Healthcare,
No. CDV 19-0761 (Montana Eighth Judicial District Court, Cascade County) 18

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-MD-1775 (JG) (VVP), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88404 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 25, 2009) 19

In re Canon United States Data Breach Litig.,
 No. 20-CV-6239-AMD-SJB, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206513 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2023)..... 12

In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litigs.,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)..... 15

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 15

In re Fine Host Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 MDL DOCKET NO. 1241, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19367 (D. Conn. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 15

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 8

In re Hudson’s Bay Co. Data Sec. Incident Consumer Litig.,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102805 6, 7, 11, 12

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 17

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
 No. 96 Civ. 1262, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... 15

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 19

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 10

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)..... 15

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 8

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
 No. 08 Civ. 214 CM, 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012) 10

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.,
 2016 WL 6542707 7

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 No. 06-6381 (ALC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4067 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) 20

Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
 No. 14-CV-1142 (PKC) (RML), 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8711 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2024).. 7, 12,
 14

Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC,
 No. 12-CV-1906 (HBP), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85873 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2015) 16

Lowe v. NBT Bank,
 No. 3:19-CV-1400 (MAD/ML), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180182 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2022) .. 13

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2002)..... 16

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) 13

McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady,
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) 6

McLaughlin v. IDT Energy,
 No. 14 CV 4107 (ENV)(RML), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128347 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2018).... 13

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27899 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 20

New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
 No. 05 Civ. 11148, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68419, 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)
 15

Precision Assocs. v. Panalpina World Transp., Ltd.,
 No. 08-cv-42 (JG) (VVP), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121795 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013) 19

Reyes v. City of Rye,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103096 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2017) 14, 18

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53556 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012) 15

Steiner v. Am. Broad. Co.,
 248 F. App’x 780 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 15

Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 No. 01-CV-11814(MP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 9

Torretto v. Donnelley Fin. Sols., Inc.,
 No. 1:20-cv-02667-GHW, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5440 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2023)..... 17

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 15

Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 6

Warren v. Xerox Corp.,
No. 01-CV-2909 (JG), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73951 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 19, 2008) 13

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
2013 WL 5492998 15

Yvonne Mart Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.,
No. 3:18-cv-00327-JDP, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021) 11

Zink v. First Niagara Bank, N.A.,
No. 13-CV-01076-JJM, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179900 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2016) 13

Other Authorities

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Award*, 7 J.
Empirical Legal Stud. 811 18

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 23 1
